relocate the water main existing on the Subject Property, from Campbell Avenue to 
Sumner Street) of that portion of Lowden Avenue which is vacated pursuant to the 
provisions of this ordinance. Petitioner shall also pay all fees associated with the 
vacation as provided for by Chapter 58, Article IV Wheaton City Code, including One 
Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($1,700) for the cost of the appraisal report. 

B. Petitioner shall provide letters from all franchised utility companies, including f 

Commonwealth Edison, Northern Illinois Gas, SBCIAmeritech and ComCast Cable 1r 

indicating they have no interest or objection to the proposed Lowden Avenue right-of-

[...]

Petitioner shall provide a copy of said bids to the Director of Engineering. The 
Petitioner shall contract with the lowest most qualified bidder to complete the Water 
Main Project. The City shall reimburse the Petitioner for the Water Main Project cost, 
not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), subject to the City receiving 
any and all documentation deemed appropriate, such as paid receipts, waivers of 
lien, etc. \ 

Section 3: It shall be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this ordinance and the 
recording and filing of the Plat of Vacation as provided for in Section 4 that the conditions